% PCO #039

N

Klassen

corporation

Klassen Corporation Project: 05-3-18073 - Flamson MS Classroom Add (CA)
2021 Westwind Dr 2405 Spring Street
Bakersfield, California 93301 Paso Robles, California 93446

Phone: (661) 324-3000
Fax: (661) 324-3900

Prime Contract Potential Change Order #039: CCD 20 - Lower/West & Slope

Protection
TO: Paso Robles Unified School District FROM: KLASSEN CORPORATION
800 Niblick Road 2021 WESTWIND DRIVE
Paso Robles, California 93446 BAKERSFIELD, California 93301
PCO NUMBER/REVISION: 039/0 CONTRACT: 1 - Flamson MS Classroom Add (CA)
Prime Contract
REQUEST RECEIVED FROM: CREATED BY: Brian Guiniling (KLASSEN
CORPORATION)
STATUS: Pending - In Review CREATED DATE: 10/5/2021
REFERENCE: PRIME CONTRACT None
CHANGE ORDER:
FIELD CHANGE: No
LOCATION: ACCOUNTING METHOD: Amount Based
SCHEDULE IMPACT: 15 days PAID IN FULL: No
EXECUTED: No SIGNED CHANGE ORDER
RECEIVED DATE:
TOTAL AMOUNT: $238,730.84

POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: CCD 20 - Lower/West & Slope Protection

CHANGE REASON: Owner Request

POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)

CE #097 - CCD 20 - Lower/West area & Slope Protection
These costs are associated with, but not completion of, CCD 20. This work is for the lower section and slope protection, including:

» Slope Protection
+ V-Gutter

» Galvanized Guard Rail, including coring

» Concrete flatwork

» Fencing per CCD 14 - Material Increase

» Mobilization and general conditions

» Deduct from Asphalt Paving as per bid documents

Klassen respectfully requests full School Board approval before commencement of work.

Exclusions:

The upper section above the steps as shown in CCD 20

ATTACHMENTS:
Flamson Revisions per 7-26-21_LowerSection.pdf , Flamson_KlassenCosts_CCD20.pdf , Est 2399 from_Big_Wakoo_Fence_Inc._24272.pdf ,
Flamson MS Rev 7-26-21 Handrails.pdf

# Budget Code Description Amount

1 [02-800.S Site Improv & Ament.Subcontractor Bray Rev7-26-21 $168,935.00




% PCO #039

N

Klassen

corporation

# Budget Code Description Amount
2 |02-800.S Site Improv & Ament.Subcontractor Galvanized guardrail $5,000.00
3 [01-569.0 GC-Misc. General Expense.Other Mobilization & General Conditions $27,460.00
4 |101-569.M GC-Misc. General Expense.Materials Fencing per CCD 14 - material increase $10,900.00
5 [02-700.S Asphalt Paving.Subcontractor Paving Deduct $(6,492.55)
Subtotal: $205,802.45
Klassen OH&P (15.00% Applies to all line item types.): $30,870.37
Bond 1% (1.00% Applies to all line item types.): $2,058.02
Grand Total: $238,730.84
John Smith (SIM-PBK) Paso Robles Unified School District KLASSEN CORPORATION
7591 North Ingram, Suite 101 800 Niblick Road 2021 WESTWIND DRIVE
Fresno, California 93711 Paso Robles, California 93446 BAKERSFIELD, California 93301

’:3?3__-_ Qﬁ;..,Q" 10/1/2020
SIGNATURE DATE SIGNATURE DATE SIGNATURE : } DATE




